
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXI - NO. 20
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 14, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

BOULTER, Charles Gordon Betty Irene Boulter (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Bruny Island PO Box 35
Kingborough County Summerside, PE
Tasmania, Australia
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)*

BRADLEY, Peter Father Austin Bradley Philip Mullally Law Office
Tracadie Cross Rita McQuaid (EX.) PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)*

BROOKS, Frederick M. Everett Brooks (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)*

DOUCETTE, Ronald G. Annie Doucette (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
St. Edwards PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)*

HARDY, Wanda Flora Lois Anne Smith Patterson Palmer
Freeland Glenn Lillian Younker (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)*



380 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HAYMAN, Wanda Sue Moffatt Lyle & McCabe
St. Stephen, NB David Moffatt (EX.) PO Box 300
(Formerly of Ellerslie RR#2 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE)
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)*

HICKEN, William Neil Mary Hicken (EX.) Campbell Lea
Murray River PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)*

HOOPER, Elsie Irene Elizabeth MacLeod (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
North Milton PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)*

KENNEDY, Melvin Leigh Elwood Kennedy (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)*

MILLER, Loris Jean Walter Barry Miller (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Hanwell PO Box 2140
New Brunswick Charlottetown, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)*

SCHLEYER, Eleanor Karen Wayne Schleyer (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)*

SHEPARD, Mary (May) Elizabeth Philip Michael (EX.) Campbell Lea
Stratford PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 14th, 2005 (20-33)*

ARSENAULT, Ernest Andrew Grant Gallant (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)



May 14, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 381

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DesROCHES, Felix J. Rosaline DesRoches (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

JONES, Jean Isobel Robertson J. Gordon MacKay (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

MacDONALD, Helen Alexandra David MacDonald Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown Wayne Storey (EX.) PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

MacDONALD, Stephen Ruth Crane (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Green Meadows PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

MUGRIDGE, Frances Gloria Leslie Charles Mugridge (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Crapaud PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

ROSS, Donald James Donald Brian Ross Barry W. Burley
Lower Montague Susan Maureen Ross (EX.) PO Box 1619
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

WILBURN, Nicholas Theodore Marguerite Wilburn Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Murray Harbour   Bacon (EX.) PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

FRASER, Randolph Duane Charles M. Fraser Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Montague R. Scott Fraser (AD.) PO Box 604
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

GALLANT, Elmer T. Claire M. Gallant (AD.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Souris PO Box 604
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)



382 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MATHESON, Daniel John Stephen John Matheson (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
DeSable PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 30th, 2005 (18-31)

ARSENAULT, Pearl Pauline Brian A. Arsenault David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside Karen Ann Gallant (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)

BOULTER, Edward Nelson Harding Boulter (EX.) Patterson Palmer
O’Leary 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)

HAYWARD, Elsie Irene Melvin Hayward Ramsay & Clark
Borden-Carleton Debbie Bernard (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)

MacLEAN, Hugh John L. Elizabeth MacLean (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Cornwall PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)

MANN, Mary Bernadette John Fraser Mann (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)

MENNIE, John W. John W. Mennie, Jr. (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)

MILLS, Katherine Johnston Robert William Mills Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Granville Ferry M. Lee Dickie (EX.) PO Box 875
Annapolis Co., NS Charlottetown, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)

SUDBURY, Valery L. Michelle Sudbury McDonald Lyle & McCabe
Las Vegas, Nevada Elizabeth West (AD.) PO Box 300
USA Summerside, PE
April 23rd, 2005 (17-30)



May 14, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 383

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BOND, Irvin H. Margaret T. Bond (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Jefferson, Lincoln Co. PO Box 516
Maine, USA Montague, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

CAMERON, Lloyd Mae Cameron (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Albany 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

GARDINER, William Howard Darlene Noble (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

HOUSTON, Muriel E. Donna Hayden Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Mayfield Katherine MacKay (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

LOWERY, Sarah “Margaret” Margaret Welin (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Eldon PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
(Formerly of Montague,
Kings Co., PE)
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

MacDONALD, Eileen Frances Heather Voutour (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Peakes, Mt. Stewart PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

MacLEOD, Rose David Quinn Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague Gladys Quinn (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

PROFIT, James Norman Beverley Wells (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)



384 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SCOTT, Georgia Genevieve Heather Ann Scott (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

WALL, David Heath Selma Faye Coles (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Indian River PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 16th, 2005 (16-29)

FRASER, James Harry Janet Louise Fraser (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hazelbrook PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 9th, 2005 (15-28)

MacKINNON, Dorothy Emily Dave MacKinnon (EX.) McInnes Cooper
  (Formerly Dorothy Emily Young; BDC Place
  Dorothy Emily Poole and Dorothy Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
  Emily Patricia Pitt) Charlottetown, PE
Burnaby, BC
April 9th, 2005 (15-28)

WHITEWAY, George Lowell Kevin Whiteway Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Montague Barry Whiteway (EX.) PO Box 522
(Formerly of Murray River) Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 9th, 2005 (15-28)

BRYENTON, Heath Brander Stephen Mawhinney (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Kensington PO Box 522
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 9th, 2005 (15-28)

MacKAY, Sarah Kenneth MacKay (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Milo PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 9th, 2005 (15-28)

COFFIN, Douglas Anna Coffin (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Savage Harbour PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
April 2nd, 2005 (14-27)



May 14, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 385

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HOGAN, Leonard Joseph Velda M. Hogan (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Tignish PO Box 38
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 2nd, 2005 (14-27)

JACKSON, Zita Alice “Lulu” Juli Marie Hines (formerly Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside   Jackson) (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 2nd, 2005 (14-27)

BERNARD, J. Norman Jimmy Lee Perry (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Nail Pond PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 2nd, 2005 (14-27)

MacKAY, Alexander Kenneth MacKay (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Milo PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 2nd, 2005 (14-27)

CAWTHRAY-CAVALL, John Hilda Jean MacKeeman (also Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
  Eugene (also known as John known as Jean Cavall) PO Box 38
  Cavall) Charlottetown, PE
Toronto, ON
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

CHAISSON, Elmer Stephen McCue (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Harper Road PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

DARRACH, Oswald Leith Brian Darrach (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
New Dominion PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

FRASER, William Ronald Rhonda Fraser (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Toronto PO Box 522
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)



386 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HALL, Mildred Norma Janice Henry Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside Alan Hall (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

HASHIE, Clarence Joseph Simon Hashie (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

JENNINGS, Beverley Lynn Jamie R. J. Gravelle (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Nine Mile Creek PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

MacRAE, John William Borden Donna Cole (EX.) Donald Schurman
Springbrook 155A Arcona Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

McAVINN, Phyllis P. Joseph Aneas McAvinn (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Borden 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

BENSON, J. Maxwell Gloria E. Pigot (AD.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

CASELEY, Mary Lorraine Patrick Trainor, CA (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Summerside PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

GALLANT, Charles W. Frances Wilson (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
North Rustico 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

HENNESSEY, Bernard Diane Mahar (AD.) Campbell Lea
Little Harbour PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)



May 14, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 387

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ROCKBOURNE, Doris Roger Rockbourne (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Montreal 105 Kent Street
Quebec Charlottetown, PE
March 26th, 2005 (13-26)

ARSENAULT, Ernest Joseph Paul Gerard Arsenault (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Miscouche 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 19th, 2005 (12-25)

CHAPPELL, Ivy Merrill Angus J. Campbell (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Sherwood, PE
March 19th, 2005 (12-25)

GALLANT, Louis Edmond Mary Zita Peters (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Oyster Bed Bridge PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 19th, 2005 (12-25)

GAUDET, Peter Cecilia Gaudet (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Tignish PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
March 19th, 2005 (12-25)

KENNEDY, Annie M. Carl Kennedy Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Breadalbane David Kennedy (EX.) PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 19th, 2005 (12-25)

MARTIN, Margaret Rosella Maureen McLennon Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Michael A. Farmer, QC (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 19th, 2005 (12-25)

McLELLAN, Douglas Alfred Caroline Jane Lorann Pell (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Victoria PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 19th, 2005 (12-25)

McLELLAN, Loran Johnstone Caroline Jane Lorann Pell (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Victoria PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 19th, 2005 (12-25)



388 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

McLELLAN, Sharilyn Joy Caroline Jane Lorann Pell (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Victoria PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 19th, 2005 (12-25)

WRIGHT, Charles Gabriel Olga Vivian Wright (AD.) McLellan Brennan
Middleton PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 19th, 2005 (12-25)

DAWSON, Ivan Barton Field Ronald Ivan Dawson (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Crapaud PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 12th, 2005 (11-24)

HEFFELL, William James Lorna Jean Heffell (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Travellers Rest PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 12th, 2005 (11-24)

MacLEOD, Sharon Ann Lisa Arlene MacLeod Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Everett David James MacLeod (EX.) PO Box 516
Ontario Montague, PE
March 12th, 2005 (11-24)

MUTTART, Wallace William Lynda Taylor McInnes Cooper
Crapaud Constance Campbell BDC Place
(Formerly of Cape Traverse) Douglas B. Muttart (EX.) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 12th, 2005 (11-24)

FISHER, Frederick Martin Sterling Fisher (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Peakes Road PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 5th, 2005 (10-23)

GALLANT, Catherine Mary (also Shirley Gallant Lyle & McCabe
   known as Mary Katherine Gallant) Michael Gallant (EX.) PO Box 300
Summerside Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE 
March 5th, 2005 (10-23)

GILLIS, Annie Margaret Daniel Bruce Thomson Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague Anne Elizabeth Wood (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 5th, 2005 (10-23)



May 14, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 389

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HERRING, Garth J. Barry Murphy (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson
Stratford PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 5th, 2005 (10-23)

JENKINS, Mary Edna Dale Thompson (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Annandale PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 5th, 2005 (10-23)

LOCKHART, Russell Roy Cecil Earl Wallace J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation 
Coleman Janet Fay Lockhart (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 5th, 2005 (10-23)

MAGEL, Shirley Mary Margaret Jo-Ann Lemieux Key McKnight & Maynard
O’Leary Bernadette Buchanan (EX.) PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
March 5th, 2005 (10-23)

McNEILL, Patricia (also known as Linda Angelo (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
   Patricia Catherine McNeill and PO Box 522
   Catherine Patricia McNeill) Charlottetown, PE
Toronto, ON
March 5th, 2005 (10-23)

BLUE, George Hector Dorothy Proud (AD.) Macnutt & Dumont
Little Sands PO Box 965
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 5th, 2005 (10-23)

ANDREW, Joyce M. Erwin H. Andrew Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Brian H. Andrew (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 26th, 2005 (09-22)

FARQUHARSON, Ernest Royal Trust Corporation McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown   of Canada (EX.) BDC Place
(Formerly of Canavoy, Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
  RR Mount Stewart) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 26th, 2005 (09-22)



390 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

FRASER, Catherine Alanna Vreeland (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Hopefield & Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 26th, 2005 (09-22)

MORRISON, Stanley Robert Jean M. Morrison (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Orwell Cove PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 26th, 2005 (09-22)

MacPHERSON, Mary Jemima Isabelle Wheeler (AD.) Macnutt & Dumont
Little Sands PO Box 965
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 26th, 2005 (09-22)

ARSENAULT, Daphne Ruth Robert Arsenault David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside Bernice Randall (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 19th, 2005 (08-21)

GALLANT, Marie Anne Marguerite Charles Frederick Key McKnight & Maynard
Leah Arsenault   Gallant (EX.) PO Box 1570
St. Lambert, Quebec Summerside, PE
February 19th, 2005 (08-21)

JOHNSTON, Frederick Edgar Judy Lynn Johnston (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Murray Harbour BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 19th, 2005 (08-21) Charlottetown, PE

MacKINNON, Bertram Patrick Patricia Helen McInnes Cooper
Pisquid   MacKinnon (EX.) BDC Place
Mount Stewart RR#3 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 19th, 2005 (08-21)

MATHESON, Ola Lillian Duncan Alexander Matheson E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown Irene Gail Matheson PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Roy Douglas Matheson (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 19th, 2005 (08-21)

STOODLEY, Melinda Pearl David Mark Victor Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Cornwall   McLane (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 19th, 2005 (08-21)



May 14, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 391

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacLEAN, Pauline Dixon Allan MacLean (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 19th, 2005 (08-21)

ANDERSON, Wayne Claudette Anderson (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Farmington PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 12th, 2005 (07-20)

ELLIS, Kent George Etta Marion Ellis (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cavendish PO Box 522
(Formerly of Hunter River) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 12th, 2005 (07-20)

FINNIE, Catherine McCallum Royal Trust Corporation McInnes Cooper
RR#10 Winsloe  of Canada BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Eric Carl Riordon (EX.) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
(Formerly of Toronto, ON) Charlottetown, PE
February 12th, 2005 (07-20)

JOHNSTON, Lillian R. Mary Elizabeth Craswell Carr Stevenson & Mackay
Charlottetown Thelma Janice Reynolds PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE R. Stewart Johnston (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 12th, 2005 (07-20)

McEACHERN, Richard Alden Donna Patricia Marie Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Priest Pond   McEachern (EX.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 12th, 2005 (07-20)

McKARRIS, Mounir Simon Verra (Vera) Yvonne Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
also known as Mounir McKarris   (McKarris) Gallant PO Box 1056
Charlottetown Marcelle Mary McKarris Saade Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE Loureen Lucy McKarris (EX.)
February 12th, 2005 (07-20)

COUGHLIN, Clarence H. Floyd Coughlin (AD.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Sherwood, PE
February 12th, 2005 (07-20)



392 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DWYER, Joseph Vincent Michael A. Farmer, QC (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 12th, 2005 (07-20)

MacKENZIE, Alexander D. Gordon Emery (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Ocean View, Belfast RR#1 PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
February 12th, 2005 (07-20)

WOODS, Gavin Charles Clara Marie Woods (AD.) Robert R. MacArthur
Kellys Cross PO Box 127
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 12th, 2005 (07-20)



May 14, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 393

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following order was approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 3 May 2005.

EC2005-239

ELECTION ACT
ACTING CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsection 2(1) of the Election Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-1.1, Council appointed
Lowell Croken to serve at pleasure as Acting Chief Electoral Officer (vice Merrill Wigginton, retired),
effective 30 April 2005.

Signed,
W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart
Clerk of the Executive Council

20

Prince Edward Island
Government House

Honourary Staff Appointment

The Lieutenant Governor of Prince Edward Island, the Honourable J. Léonce Bernard,
makes the following announcement regarding Honourary staff in his household, including spouse,
effective May 4, 2005.

1. As Honourary Aide-de-Camp:

Staff Sergeant J. Bernard G. Lajoie
Royal Canadian Mounted Police
[“L” Division Headquarters, Charlottetown]

2. Subsequently, the following individual relinquishes her honourary appointment:

Constable M.J. (Marie-Josée Homsy)

Dated at Charlottetown
this 4th day of May, 2005

20



394 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2005

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name 100554 P.E.I. INC.
New Name ATLANTIC SHELLFISH

PRODUCTS INC.
Effective Date: May 02, 2005
 
Former Name HABITAT FOR HUMANITY,

QUEENS INC.
New Name HABITAT FOR HUMANITY

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
INC.

Effective Date: May 02, 2005
20

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: AGTEC MARKETING
Owner: Gregory L. Campbell
Registration Date: May 05, 2005
 
Name: ISLAND BINARY
Owner: Mike   Beamish

Scott  Fletcher
Registration Date: May 02, 2005
20 

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: ATLANTIC ENERGY SYSTEMS INC.

R R # 2
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Incorporation Date: April 29, 2005

Name: ISLAND BINARY LTD.
2100 North York River Road
Warren Grove
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: May 02, 2005
 
Name: ISLAND SHOOTING SPORTS INC.

75 Kensington Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J1

Incorporation Date: May 03, 2005
20 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: SELKIRK ENTERPRISES LTD.
Purpose To amend the authorized capital.
Effective Date: May 05, 2005
20 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: DAYBOAT
Owner: VARJ RESTAURANT CORP.

R R # 5
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: May 02, 2005
 
Name: ATLANTIC SHELLFISH
Owner: ATLANTIC SHELLFISH

PRODUCTS INC.
Box 210
Morell, PE C0A 1S0

Registration Date: May 02, 2005
 
Name: WINGSTREET
Owner: YUM! BRANDS CANADA

MANAGEMENT HOLDING, INC.
101 Exchange Avenue
Vaughan, ON L4K 5R6

Registration Date: May 03, 2005



May 14, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 395

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: PRODUITS DT PRODUCTS
Owner: CANADIAN TIRE CORPORATION,

LIMITED
2180 Yonge Street, Suite 1800
Toronto, ON M4S 2B9

Registration Date: May 02, 2005
 
Name: SHU UEMURA CANADA
Owner: L'OREAL CANADA INC.

1500 University Street, Suite 600
Montreal, PQ H3B 3S7

Registration Date: May 04, 2005
 
Name: PAPERCRAFT
Owner: BUNZL CANADA INC.

200 King Street West, Suite 2300
Toronto, ON M5H 3W5

Registration Date: May 04, 2005
 
Name: POLYONE DISTRIBUTION

CANADA
Owner: PolyOne Canada Inc.

940 Chippawa Creek Road
Niagara Falls, ON L2E 6V5

Registration Date: May 05, 2005
 
Name: AG TEC MARKETING
Owner: 6309984 Canada Inc.  

c/o Andrew Walker
193 Beechwood Avenue
Summerside, PE C1N 2J2

Registration Date: May 05, 2005
 
Name: ALL THE WAY DRYWALL
Owner: Sheila  MacKay

538 Appin Road
Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0

Registration Date: May 04, 2005
 
Name: CAMACK HOLDINGS
Owner: Cary  Reitsma

41 Thorndale Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1T3
Tracy  Reitsma
41 Thorndale Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1T3

Registration Date: May 02, 2005
 
Name: CHRONICHOSTING
Owner: John  Morris

2 - 224 Cumberland Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N4

Registration Date: May 03, 2005

Name: CITIZEN.CA
Owner: Yingwei  Wang

22 Liberty Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Y7

Registration Date: May 04, 2005
 
Name: CULTUREWORKS
Owner: Shauna  McCabe

40 Mount Edward Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5S2

Registration Date: May 05, 2005
 
Name: GABLES GREEN
Owner: Olive  Crane

Douglas Station
Mt. Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Registration Date: May 03, 2005
 
Name: GROCERIES TO GO!
Owner: Kathleen  Mark

#2159
Freetown, PE C0B 1L0

Registration Date: May 05, 2005
 
Name: HEADLIGHT MAN
Owner: Neil John Matheson

655 Murphy Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4H2

Registration Date: May 05, 2005
 
Name: KING CONSULTING
Owner: Todd  King

65 Kenwood Circle
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z8

Registration Date: May 03, 2005
 
Name: LITTLE SQUIRTS DAYCARE
Owner: Amanda  Chaisson

PO Box 823
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: May 04, 2005
 
Name: M J TRUCKING
Owner: Willard J.  Currie

Village Green
RR 1
Pownal, PE C0A 1Z0

Registration Date: May 05, 2005
 
Name: MACPHERSON ELECTRIC
Owner: John David B. MacPherson

69 Marion Drive
Stratford, PE C1A 7E8

Registration Date: May 02, 2005
 



396 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2005

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: MARITIME SECURITY
SOLUTIONS

Owner: James Albert Legere
167 Ottawa Street
Summerside, PE C1N 1W8

Registration Date: May 05, 2005
 
Name: MCKINLEY FITNESS
Owner: Jonathan  McKinley

54 Grafton Street, Apt. 2
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1K7

Registration Date: May 05, 2005
 
Name: P & K CLEANERS
Owner: Kathleen  Casey-O'Connor

1066 St. Mary's Road
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: May 04, 2005
 
Name: PRIMROSE LANE FLORIST &

DECOR
Owner: Debbie  Harper

2409 Union Road
Alberton RR, PE C0B 1B0
Inga  Ellsworth
25 Elder Street
Alberton, PE C0B 1B0

Registration Date: May 05, 2005
 
Name: SUMMERSIDE ACADEMY OF

HAIRSTYLING
Owner: Darlene  Frandsen

4018 Rte 224
Hope River
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Pearl  Gallant
763 Westchester Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4V1

Registration Date: May 05, 2005
 
Name: THE HILLSBOROUGH HOUSE BED

AND BREAKFAST
Owner: Richard  Forsyth

255 Richmond Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1J7
Virginia   McGowan
255 Richmond Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1J7

Registration Date: May 04, 2005
20

NOTICE OF
REVIVED COMPANIES

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:
 
Name: GOVERNOR'S ISLAND RETREAT

ORGANIZATION
Effective Date: May 02, 2005
 
Name: PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

SPORTS HALL OF FAME AND
MUSEUM

Effective Date: May 04, 2005
20 

NOTICE OF CORRECTION
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988 Cap. C-14

WHEREAS Supplementary Letters Patent
was issued for BELVEDERE SERVICE
STATION LIMITED on October 28, 2004.

AND WHEREAS the Application for
Supplementary Letters Patent contained a mis-
description, specifically that the 500 Class “A”
Common Shares that were authorized were non-
voting with no par value;

AND WHEREAS the Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I., 1988, Cap. C-14 provides the
Minister with authority to correct mis-nomers,
mis-descriptions and clerical errors;

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the
Companies Act supra, sub-section 10(3), the
Minister  hereby directs that the authorized
capital of the Company, effective as at October
28, 2004, should be comprised of: 

a) 500 Class “A” voting Common  Shares
with a par value of $10.00 each, an
unlimited number of Class “B” and
Class “C” voting Common Shares with
no par value and an unlimited number of
Class “D” and Class “E” non-voting
Common Shares with no par value.  All
the various classes of Common Shares
will be equal in all other respects except
that the Directors of the Company will
have the discretion to pay a dividend on



May 14, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 397

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

one class of Common Shares to the
exclusion of another; and

b) an unlimited number of Class "A", Class
"B", Class "C", Class "D" and Class "E"
Preferred Shares, with such rights,
privileges and conditions as may be
determined by the Directors by bylaw on
issuance.  The Class "A" Preferred
Shares shall have a par value of $10.00
per share.

DATED at Charlottetown, Province of Prince
Edward Island, this 19th day of April, 2005.

20

NOTICE UNDER THE 
QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that ANTHONY PHILLIP
GAIN, of Moncton, Province of New Brunswick
claims to be the absolute owner, in fee simple of
the lands herein described:

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application has
been made to the Supreme Court of the Province
of Prince Edward Island on behalf of Anthony
Phillip Gain to have the title judicially
investigated and the validity thereof ascertained
and declared to the lands and premises described
as follows:

ALL THAT PARCEL OF LAND situate,
lying and being at Freeland, Lot 11, in Prince
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being
more particularly bounded and described as
follows, that is to say:

COMMENCING at a point on Gains Creek,
where said Creek intersects the northeast corner
of property no. 51680;

THENCE in a southerly direction along the
eastern margin of property no. 51680 for a
distance of two hundred and ten (210) feet to a
point;

THENCE in an easterly direction a distance of
two hundred and ten (210) feet to a point
approximately two hundred and ten (210) feet
from the high water mark of Gains Creek;

THENCE in a northerly direction for a
distance of two hundred and ten (210) feet to the
ordinary high water mark of Gains Creek;

THENCE in a westerly direction along the
various courses of the high water mark of Gains
Creek for a distance of two hundred and ten
(210) feet, or to the point at the place of
commencement;

TOGETHER WITH a ten (10) foot wide right-
of-way, extending from the aforesaid description
to the public road in common between the
Grantee, his heirs, executors, administrators and
assigns and all other entitled thereto.

Any person claiming adverse title or interest
in the said land is to file notice of same with the
Deputy-Registrar of the Supreme Court in the
Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street, Prince
County, aforesaid on or before the 14th day of
June, A.D., 2005.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of
Anthony Phillip Gain is filed on or before the
14th day of June, A.D., 2005 a certificate of title
certifying that Anthony Phillip Gain is the owner
of the said lands may be granted pursuant to the
provisions of the Quieting Titles Act.

DATED at Alberton, in Prince County,
Province of Prince Edward this 6th   Day of May,
A.D., 2005.

J. Allan Shaw
whose address for service is:

J. Allan Shaw
479 Church Street, Alberton, P.E.I.
Solicitor for Anthony Phillip Gain

20

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Michael Caleb Albert
terMeer 

Address: 8559 Poplar Grove 
Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0

Present Name: Caleb Michael Albert
MacDonald

May 6, 2005     

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

20



398 ROYAL GAZETTE May 14, 2005

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that the ESTATE OF
ALFREDA MACLELLAN, of Charlottetown,
in Queens County, Province of Prince Edward
Island claims to be the absolute owner, in fee
simple, of the land herein described.

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application has
been made to the Supreme Court of the Province
of Prince Edward Island on behalf of the Estate
of Alfreda MacLellan to have the title judicially
investigated and the validity thereof ascertained
and declared to the lands and premises described
as follows:

ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate, lying
and being in the City of Charlottetown, in
Queens County, Province of Prince Edward
Island, bounded and described as follows,
that is to say:

COMMENCING at a legal survey marker
set in the Western boundary of North River
Road said point being delineated by survey
marker No. 22, as the same is shown on a
Plan of Survey showing lands of Ian (Tex)
MacDonald, Mrs. L. J. McLellan, Keir J.
Cameron and  Mary J. Found-Cameron, as
prepared by Glenfinnan Enterprises dated
February 8th, 2005 as Job No. 2505, said
point having co-ordinates Northing
187172.611 meters and Easting 289130.881
meters;

THENCE on an azimuth of 153/ 52' 34" for
the distance of 87.70 feet or to a found
survey marker designated as No. 847 on said
plan;

THENCE on an azimuth of 245/ 52' 10" for
the distance of 223.00 feet or to a found
survey marker designated as No. 848 on the
said plan;

THENCE on an azimuth of 327/ 45' 32" for
the distance of 79.77 feet or to a found
survey marker designated as No. 23 on the
said plan;

THENCE on an azimuth of 63/ 43' 11" for
the distance of 231.37 feet or to the point at
the place of commencement.

THE ABOVE described parcel of land
containing an area of approximately 18935
sq. ft. of land, a little more or less.

BEING and intended to be the property of
Alfreda MacLellan as shown on the
aforementioned survey plan.

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in
the said land is to file notice of the same with the
Deputy-Registrar of the Supreme Court of Prince
Edward Island at 42 Water Street, Charlottetown,
Queens County, Province of Prince Edward
Island on or before the 12th day of June, 2005.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of the
Estate of Alfreda MacLellan is filed on or before
the 12th day of June, 2005 a certificate of title
certifying that the Estate of Alfreda MacLellan is
the owner of the said lands may be granted
pursuant to the provisions of the Quieting of
Titles Act.

Dated at Charlottetown, in Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island this 4th day of
May, 2005.

Matthew J. W. Bradley
whose address for service is:

50 Water Street
P O Box 522

Charlottetown PE C1A 7L1
Solicitor for the Petitioner

20

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
May 14, 2005

ESTATE ACT NOTICES

Executors’ Notices
Boulter, Charles Gordon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 379
Bradley, Peter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 379
Brooks, Frederick M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 379
Doucette, Ronald G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 379
Hardy, Wanda Flora . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 379
Hayman, Wanda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 380
Hicken, William Neil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 380
Hooper, Elsie Irene . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 380
Kennedy, Melvin Leigh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 380
Miller, Loris Jean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 380
Schleyer, Eleanor Karen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 380
Shepard, Mary (May) Elizabeth . . . . . . . . 380



May 14, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 399

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Change of Corporate Name
100554 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 394
Habitat for Humanity, Queens Inc. . . . . . . 394

Granting Letters Patent
Atlantic Energy Systmes Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 394
Island Binary Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 394
Island Shootnig Sports Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 394

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Selkirk Enterprises Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 394

Granting Supplementary Letters
Patent—Correction
Belvedere Service Station Limited . . . . . . 396

Revived Companies
Governor’s Island Retreat Organization . . 396
Prince Edward Island Sports Hall of 
  Fame and Museum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 396

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Agtec Marketing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 394
Island Binary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 394

Registrations
Ag Tec Marketing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
All the Way Drywall . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Atlantic Shellfish . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 394
Camack Holdings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Chronichosting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Citizen.ca . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Cultureworks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Dayboat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 394
Gables Green . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Groceries To Go! . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Headlight Man . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395

Hillsborough House Bed and 
  Breakfast, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 396
King Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Little Squirts Daycare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
M J Trucking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
MacPherson Electric . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Maritime Security Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . 396
McKinley Fitness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 396
P & K Cleaners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 396
Papercraft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Polyone Distribution Canada . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Primrose Lane Florist & Decor . . . . . . . . . 396
Produits DT Products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Shu Uemura Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 395
Summerside Academy of Hairstyling . . . . 396
Wingstreet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 394

APPOINTMENTS

Elections Act
  Acting Chief Electoral Officer
    Croken, Lowell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 393

Government House
  Honourary Aide-de-Camp
    Lajoie, Staff Sergeant J. Bernard G. . . . 393

  Honourary Aide-de-Camp Relinquished
    Homsy, Constable M.J. (Marie-Josée) . 393

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
terMeer, Michael Caleb Albert . . . . . . . . . 397
MacDonald, Caleb Michael Albert . . . . . . 397
   
Quieting Titles Act
  Estate of 
    MacLellan, Alfreda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 398
  Property of
    Gain, Anthony Phillip . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 397

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid.


	FIRST PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2005-239 ELECTION ACT ACTING CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER APPOINTMENT
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF CORRECTION
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	ESTATE ACT NOTICES
	COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
	APPOINTMENTS
	PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
	MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

